retired) in the plan. Differences in projected and actual earnings over the measurement
period are recognized over a five-year period.

  Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to the Firefighters’ Pension Plan will be recognized in pension expense as
follows:

Fiscal Year

Ending

April 30,

2024  $ 252,962
2025   139,195
2026   605,618
2027   109,748
2028   (22,464)
Thereafter   3,247

TOTAL  $ 1,088,306

- 59 -

CITY OF DIXON, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 58 -

5. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Firefighters’ Pension Plan (Continued)

  Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the net pension liability of the City calculated
using the discount rate of 6.75% as well as what the City’s net pension liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5.75%)
or 1 percentage point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase
 (5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net pension liability $ 7,632,649 $ 4,494,017 $ 1,931,129

 b. Pension Segment Information

  Plan Net Position

 Police
Pension

Firefighters’
Pension

Total

ASSETS
 Cash  $ 186,449 $ 392,878 $ 579,327
 Investments
  Pooled investments   24,796,574   17,573,430   42,370,004
 Prepaid items   613   83   696

   Total assets   24,983,636   17,966,391   42,950,027

LIABILITIES
 Accounts payable   917   824   1,741

   Total liabilities   917   824   1,741

NET POSITION RESTRICTED
  FOR PENSIONS

$ 24,982,719

$ 17,965,567

$ 42,948,286

- 60 -

CITY OF DIXON, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 59 -

5. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 b. Pension Segment Information (Continued)

  Changes in Plan Net Position

 Police

Pension

Firefighters’

Pension

Total

ADDITIONS

 Contributions

  Employer contributions $ 9,341,866 $ 5,878,567 $ 15,220,433

  Employee contributions   234,437   170,740   405,177

   Total contributions   9,576,303   6,049,307   15,625,610